



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

WAYNE WILLIAMS,)
)
 Defendant Below,)
 Appellant,) Case No. 195, 2015
)
 v.)
)
 STATE OF DELAWARE,)
)
 Plaintiff Below,)
 Appellee.)

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE
IN AND FOR SUSSEX COUNTY

STATE OF DELAWARE'S ANSWERING BRIEF

ANDREW VELLA (#3549)
KATHRYN J. GARRISON (# 4622)
Deputy Attorneys General
State Office Building
820 N. French St.
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 577-8500

DATE: October 9, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	ii
NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	6
ARGUMENT	
I. The Superior Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion By Denying Williams’ Motions <i>in Limine</i> . The Trial Judge Properly Limited the Scope of Williams’ Cross Examination To Relevant Evidence.....	10
A. The Chain of Custody Evidence Was Not Subject to <i>Daubert</i>	11
B. The Drug Evidence Was Properly Authenticated.....	15
C. Evidence of OCME Personnel Misconduct Was Not Relevant.....	20
II. The Superior Court’s Denial of Williams’ <i>Batson</i> Challenge Was Not Clearly Erroneous.....	23
III. Pursuant to This Court’s Ruling in <i>Harris v. State</i> , the Facts Of This Case Do Not Support a Conviction for Tampering with Physical Evidence.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Atkins v. State</i> , 523 A.2d 539 (Del. 1987)	16
<i>Barrow v. State</i> , 749 A.2d 1230 (Del. 2000)	23
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986)	passim
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 108 A.3d 1201 (Del. 2015).....	8
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 117 A.3d 568 (Del. 2015).....	10
<i>Cabrera v. State</i> , 840 A.2d 1256 (Del. 2004).....	15, 16
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	passim
<i>Davis v. Ayala</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2187 (2015).....	27
<i>Farmer v. State</i> , 698 A.2d 946 (Del. 1997)	21
<i>Felkner v. Jackson</i> , 562 U.S. 594 (2011).....	27
<i>Getz v. State</i> , 538 A.2d 726 (1988).....	21
<i>Gordon v. State</i> , 604 A.2d 1367 (Del. 1992).....	29
<i>Graham v. Commonwealth</i> , 319 S.W.3d 331 (Ky. 2010).....	14
<i>Griffith v. State</i> , 2003 WL 1987915 (Del. Apr. 28, 2003).....	13, 14
<i>Guy v. State</i> , 913 A.2d 558 (Del. 2006).....	15, 20
<i>Guy v. State</i> , 999 A.2d 863 (Del. 2010).....	26, 28
<i>Harris v. State</i> , 991 A.2d 1135 (Del. 2010).....	5, 29, 30

<i>Hernandez v. New York</i> , 500 U.S. 352 (1991).....	26
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 938 A.2d 626 (Del. 2007)	23, 26
<i>Manna v. State</i> , 945 A.2d 1145 (Del. 2008).....	16
<i>McNair v. State</i> , 990 A.2d 398 (Del. 2010).....	10
<i>McNally v. State</i> , 980 A.2d 364 (Del. 2009).....	16
<i>Monroe v. State</i> , 652 A.2d 560 (Del. 1995).....	29
<i>Neal v. State</i> , 3 A.3d 222 (Del. 2010).....	29
<i>Purkett v. Elem</i> , 514 U.S. 765 (1995).....	28
<i>Register v. Wilmington Medical Center</i> , 377 A.2d 8 (Del. 1977)	21
<i>Rice v. Collins</i> , 546 U.S. 333 (2006)	28
<i>Riley v. Taylor</i> , 277 F.3d 261 (3d Cir. 2001).....	26
<i>Rodriguez v. State</i> , 30 A.3d 764 (Del. 2011).....	11, 12
<i>Snyder v. Louisiana</i> , 552 U.S. 472 (2008).....	26
<i>State v. Tester</i> , 968 A.2d 895 (Vt. 2009)	14
<i>Stickel v. State</i> , 975 A.2d 780 (Del. 2009).....	10
<i>Tricoche v. State</i> , 525 A.2d 151 (Del. 1987).....	17, 20
<i>United States v. Atkins</i> , 25 F.3d 1401 (8th Cir. 1994)	28
<i>United States v. McCluskey</i> , 954 F.Supp.2d 1224 (D. N.M. 2013).....	14
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 425 F.3d 1061 (7th Cir. 2005)	14
<i>United States v. Perocier</i> , 269 F.R.D. 103 (D. P.R. 2009).....	14

<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 178 F. App'x 152 (3d Cir. 2006)	28
<i>United States v. Safavian</i> , 435 F. Supp. 2d. 36 (D.D.C. 2006).....	16
<i>United States v. Wrensford</i> , 2014 WL 1224657 (D. V.I. Mar. 25, 2014).....	14
<i>Whitfield v. State</i> , 524 A.2d 13 (Del. 1987).....	15, 17
<i>Word v. State</i> , 2001 WL 762854 (Del. June 19, 2001).....	16

Statutes

11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 4214(a).....	2
11 <i>Del. C.</i> §1269	30

Rules

D.R.E. 401	20
D.R.E. 402	20
D.R.E. 403	20
D.R.E. 702.....	13, 15
D.R.E. 901	11
D.R.E. 901(a)	15
D.R.E. 901(b).....	15
